His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—Adastral House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2; York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Bill Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 9th August 1935, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £40,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 12th August 1935 to Saturday the 17th August 1935 inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 1 (4) of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 2nd August 1935.

THE BURGH REGISTER OF SASINES (AUCHTERMUCHTY) DISCONTINU-ANCE ORDER, 1935, DATED 1ST AUGUST 1935, MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER THE BURGH REGISTERS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1926, (16 AND 17 GEO. V. C. 50).

Whereas the Town Council of the Burgh of Auchtermuchty have intimated under Subsection (1) of Section One of the Burgh Registers (Scotland) Act, 1926, that the office of the Keeper of the Burgh Register of Sasines for the said Burgh has become vacant: Now therefore, I, the Right Honourable Sir Godfrey Collins, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in pursuance of the said Subsection do hereby order as follows:—

- The Burgh Register of Sasines for the Burgh of Auchtermuchty shall be discontinued from and after the thirtieth day of September 1935.
- 2. This Order shall be recorded in the Division of the General Register of Sasines for the County of Fife.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Burgh Register of Sasines (Auchtermuchty) Discontinuance Order, 1935.

Given under my hand and Seal at White-hall, this first day of August 1935.

(L.S.) Godfrey P. Collins,
One of His Majesty's Principal
Secretaries of State.

Factory Department, Home Office, 29th July 1935.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. D. L. Frew to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Greenlaw District of the County of Berwick.

Factory Department, Home Office, 3rd August 1935.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. T. Fletcher, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Troon, in the County of Ayr, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications, 20th August 1935.

Factory Department, Home Office, 3rd August 1935.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. J. Todd, an appointment as Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts at Rothes, in the County of Moray, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications, 20th August 1935.

Board of Trade,
Great George Street,
London, S.W.1.
2nd August 1935.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made an Order entitled

Pilotage Orders Confirmation (No. 5) Act, 1921 (Amendment) Order, 1935, dated 30th July 1935.

This Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1935, No. 657, and copies of the same can be purchased (price 1d. net),